

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

54

OLDTOWN AND LINCOLN BAILBOAD.

and be sued, to make any by-laws not inconsistent with the CHAP. 597. laws of this state, to take and hold, for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, May hold real and personal estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, with the right to convey the same, and generally to exercise all the rights and be subject to all the liabilities of corporations in Rights and this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be SECT. 2. called by posting up written notices of the same in two public places in the village of Limerick, seven days previous thereto, defining in said notice, the time, place and purpose of said meeting, and William Cobb is authorized to give said notice.

This act shall be in force upon its approval by the SECT. 3. governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 597.

An act additional to "An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of the Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The second section of the act approved March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, to which this is additional, is so far amended, as to extend the time within which said company may complete the first section of its road, from its terminus in the town of Milford, to its terminus in the town of Lincoln, ready for the superstructure, the period of three years; and to extend the time for the completion of the second section of its road, from its terminus in Lincoln, to its terminus at Mattawamkeag point, ready for the superstructure, a period of six years, so that the time allowed to said company for the completion of its road according to the requirements of said act, shall be six years on the first section, and nine years on the second section, instead of the time fixed in said act.

This act shall not take effect unless it shall be SECT. 2. accepted by said company, and by a vote of the inhabitants of said city voting in ward meetings duly called according to law, within six months after the approval of this act by the governor; and at least two-thirds of the votes cast at such ward meetings shall be necessary for the acceptance of this act. Returns of The return of such ward meetings shall be made to the alder-

Time for completion of said railroad extended.

By-laws.

and personal estate.

liahilities.

First meeting, how called.

Act not to take effect unless accepted by company and city of Bangor.

CHAP. 598. City clerk, duty

of. Inconsistent

provisions repealed. man of said city, and by them counted and declared, and the clerk of said city shall make a record thereof.

SECT. 3. So much of the second section of the act to which this is additional, as is inconsistent with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 4. The provisions of this act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 598.

An act authorizing the construction of a wharf in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. H. Eaton, E. M. Wood, Henry Knight and E. Cushing, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf on land of said Eaton, in the town of Camden, county of Waldo, bordering on northerly shore of said Camden harbor, and extending into and over tide waters a sufficient distance to afford a depth of ten feet of water at low water, at lowest course of tides; said wharf not to exceed one hundred and fifty feet in width.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 599.

An act to incorporate the Brunswick Marble Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel McCaine, David McCaine, Joseph Sawyer and M. A. Hodgdon, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Brunswick Marble Company, for the purpose of quarrying, working and manufacturing marble, iron, copper and other metals, mineral and stone, and preparing the same for market, in the county of Cumberland, and may purchase, hold and convey such real and personal estate as the business and transac-

Wharf, authorized to build, extension, &c.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Object of corporation.

May hold real and personal estate.